

No. 22A184

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,
Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER, AND
ANONYMOUS,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appellate Review or Petition for Writ
of Certiorari and Stay

**BRIEF OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK, BIOLA UNIVERSITY,
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY, CEDARVILLE UNIVERSITY, THE
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, THE ETHICS
AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION, HOUSTON BAPTIST
UNIVERSITY, LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, AND WHEATON COLLEGE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

C. BOYDEN GRAY
JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JARED KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th St. NW, #350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

September 2, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The First Amendment Prohibits State Interference with Questions of Religious Doctrine or Practice.	7
II. The First Amendment Was Designed to End the Long and Abusive Pattern of State Interference with Religious Institutions.....	9
III. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Prohibits Government Intrusion into Yeshiva’s Decision Not to Recognize YU Pride Alliance.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	20
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>NLRB v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	7, 18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 42 Ky. 253, 258 (1842).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	20
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	8, 18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6

Statutes

Act in Restraint of Annates of 1532, 25 Hen. VIII, ch. 20	11
Act of Supremacy of 1534, 26 Hen. VIII, ch. 1	11
Act of Toleration of 1689, 1 Will. & Mary, ch. 18	13

Act of Uniformity of 1662, 14 Cha. II, ch. 4.....	12
Corporation Act of 1661,13 Cha. II St. 2, ch. 1	12
Test Act of 1673, 25 Cha. II., ch. 2.....	12

Other Authorities

1 Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950)	17
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (8th ed. 1778).....	14
C.S. Lewis, <i>English Literature in the Sixteenth Century Excluding Drama</i> (1954)	11
Deuteronomy 25:5 (KJV)	11
<i>Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States 1776–1833</i> (Esbeck & Hartog eds., 2019).....	15, 16, 17
E.F. Churchill, <i>The Dispensing Power of the Crown in Ecclesiastical Affairs</i> , 38 L. Q. Rev. 297 (1922).....	10
H.W. Carless Davis, <i>England Under the Normans and Angevins</i> (1915).....	10
Harold J. Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (1983)	9
J. Holt, <i>Magna Carta App. IV</i> (1965).....	10
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in 8 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Rutland et al. eds., 1973)	15
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Bennett ed. 2010) (1690)	13
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. (forthcoming fall 2022).....	8, 9
Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in <i>The Records of the Am. Catholic Historical Soc’y of Phila.</i> (1909)	16
Leviticus 20:21 (KJV)	11

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)14, 15

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012) 16

Richard W. Garnett, *The Freedom of the Church: (Toward) an Exposition, Translation, and Defense*, in *The Rise of Corporate Religious Liberty* (Schwartzman et al. eds., 2015).....9

Thomas C. Berg et al., *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)9, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....15
